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Paul C. Carter. Referee

(Brot herhood of Mintenance of Wy Employes

PARTI ES 1O Dl SPUTE.
{The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM O aimof the System Cormittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dism ssal of Trackman Buck Jones for alleged "violation of
Rules 2, 14 and 1é* was Wi thout just and sufficient cause (SystemFile 40-1313~

825)

(2) The damntshal | be reinstated with seniority and all other
rights uninpaired and he shall be conpensated for all wage |oss suffered.

OPINFON CF BOARD:  The record shows that O aimant had been in Carrier's service
since August 1, 1977. At tetime of the events involved in
this dispute, Caimnt was working as a Trackman at Tul sa, Okl ahoma, with assigned
hours 7:30 AM to 4:00 P.M, Mnday through Friday. On June 18, 1982, d ai mant
was notified of a formal investigation to be held on June 29, 1982:

"Please arrange to report to Room 109, Holiday Inn,
Chanute, Kansas, Tuesday, June 29, 1982, at 9:00 AM
with your representative and witness(es}, if desired,
for formal investigation to develop all facts and place
your responsibility, if any, in connection wth possible
violation of Rules 2, 14 and 16 of General Rules for the
Qui dance of Enployes, dated 1978, Form 2626 Std., concerning
your alleged failure to give all facts regarding your alleged
injury on duty on January 7, 1982, while enployed as Track-
man on the Tulsa Section, No. 36.

o P ° @

The investigation was postponed and conducted on July 1, 1982.
The Rules cited in the June 18, 1982, notice to O ainmant read:

"2. Enpl oyes nmust be conversant with and obey the Conpany's
rules and special instructions. |If an enploye is in
doubt, or does not know the meaning of any rule or
instruction, he should pronptly ask his supervisor for
an explanation. A copy of Form 2626 Std. is furnished
each enploye to be retained by himfor his guidance."
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»14. Enpl oyes must obey instructions fromthe proper
authority in matters pertaining to their respective
branches of service. They nust not wthhold infor-
mation, or fail to give all the facts, regarding
irregularities, accidents, personal injuries or rule

violations..

»16. Enpl oyes nmust not be careless of the safety of them
selves, or others; they nust remain alert and atten-

tive and plan their work to avoid injury.

Enpl oyes nmust not be indifferent to duty, insubordin-
ate, dishonest, immoral, quarrelsonme or vicious

Enpl oyes nust conduct thenselves in a manner that
will not bring discredit on their fellow employes
or subject the company to criticismor | 0ss of good-
will.'

A Transcript of the investigation conducted on July 1, 1982, has been
made a part of the record. Followi ng the investigation, Oainmant was notified
on July 9, 1982, of his dismssal fromthe service of the Carrier. W have
reviewed the Transcript of the investigation and find that it was conducted in
a fair and inpartial manner. None of Cainant's substantive procedural rights
was violated. In the investigation, exception was taken by Caimant's representative
to the notice of charge. W consider the notice sufficiently precise to inform
the Caimant and his representative of the purpose of the investigation and to
enable themto prepare a defense. The notice met the requirenents of the
Agr eenent .

In the investigation it was devel oped that the first time the Carrier
| earned of an alleged injury to Claimant was in April, 1982, at which tinme the
Carrier's Regional Cains Manager received a tel ephone call from soneone alleging
to be the dainant, who wanted to know when a chiropractor's bill would be
paid, the caller stating that he had been injured on the job sonetime in January,
1982. The bill fromthe chiropractor showed the first day of treatnent to have
been on January 7, 1982. The evi dence shows that Cainant signed a statenent
inthe latter part of My, 1982, in which he alleged an on-duty injury sometine
between January 4 and 7, 1982, while unloading ties froma gondola car, working
under Foreman T. Firebaugh and with a co-employe whom he knew as *Blackie".
The records of the Carrier, as developed, showed that C aimant was off on January
6 and 7, 1982; that the assignment he worked on January 4, 5, 1982, did not
involve the handling of ties. It was also devel oped at the investigation that
t he employe known as #plackie® did not work with Claimant until January 18
1982.  The Forenan (Firebaugh) and "Blackie® deni ed any know edge of any injury
to Claimant at the alleged time of the occurrence, or that the C ainmant made
any report to the Foreman of an alleged injury.

There were conflicts between the testimny of O ainmant and others
during the investigation. However, it is well settled that this Board does not
wei gh evidence, attenpt to resolve conflicts therein, or pass upon the credibility
of witnesses. Such functions are reserved to the Carrier. It is also wel
settled that the Board may not properly reverse the decision of a Carrier sinply
because of conflicts in testinony.
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The record also shows that in the handling of the dispute on the
property, the Carrier called attention to the fact that in Camants aproximately
five years of service, he had been disciplined on three separate prior occasions.

On the entire record before us, there is no proper basis for the

Board to interefere With the discipline inposed by the Carrier. The claim will
be deni ed.

FI NDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record

and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are respectively
Carrier and Employes W thin the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as approved
June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute invol ved herein; and

That the Agreenment was not violated.

A WA RD

d ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:%&/@x

Nancy ﬁ Dever - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 30th day of April 1985.



